Sponsored by J.P. George Bruen

VAN BUREN COUNTY QUORUM COURT ORDINANCE NO. 221-1

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF VAN BUREN, STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE TO ESTABLISH MEETING TIME, DAY AND LOCATION FOR THE VAN BUREN COUNTY QUORUM COURT AND OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS: There is a need to cancel outdated ordinances establishing the day, time and place for the Van Buren County Quorum Court to meet; and

WHEREAS: There is a need to establish a day, time and place for the Quorum Court to meet; and

WHEREAS: There is a need to establish a procedure for changing the date, time and/or place of the Quorum Court meeting, if necessary.

THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED:

Section 1. That Ordinance numbers 2005-2; 2005-24; 2001-33; 98-22; 81-1 and all other ordinances dealing with establishing the day, time and/or place are rescinded.

Section 2. That according to state law the organization meeting will be within the first five days of January not including holidays. This meeting will also serve as the regular meeting for that month. Otherwise, the Van Buren County Quorum Court shall meet at 7:00 p.m. on the third Thursday of each month in Van Buren County Courthouse Annex.

Section 3. That should the need arise to change the day, time, and/or place of the meeting of the Van Buren County Quorum Court the following procedure shall be followed:

- A. The change must be promulgated at least 72 hours prior to the regular scheduled Quorum Court meeting.
- B. The change may be made by the County Judge and with the concurrence of six of the Justices of the Peace.
- C. The notice shall be in writing.
- D. The public shall be notified by, if possible, a notice in the paper, or if time prohibited that a posting on the Courthouse and Courthouse Annex doors.

APPROVED THIS 6TH DAY OF JANUARY, 2011.

APPROVED: County Judge Roger Hopper,

ATTEST: Ester Bass, County Clerk